CITY OF COFFMAN COVE RESOLUTION 24 05 LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISASTER DECLARATION

WHEREAS, commencing on Sunday, November 19th, 2023, the Second Class City of Coffman Cove, Alaska sustained severe losses and threats to life and property from landslides and culvert/road washouts; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Coffman Cove is a political subdivision within the State of Alaska; and,

WHEREAS, the following conditions exist as a result of the disaster emergency excessive rain and high winds creating culvert/road washouts, landslides, and preventing community members from reaching their homes or leaving their homes or in the cases of an emergency preventing services from being available and,

WHEREAS, the severity and magnitude of the emergency is beyond the timely and effective response capability of local resources; and,

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Mayor of the City of Coffman Cove does declare a Disaster Emergency per AS 26.23.140 to exist in the Coffman Cove Subdivision

FURTHERMORE, it is requested that the Governor declare a Disaster Emergency to exist as described in AS 26.23 and provide State assistance to the City of Coffman Cove in its response and recovery from this event in the form of individual, public and technical assistance in repairing the culverts, clearing and repairing the roads and clearing debris fields.

FURTHER, the undersigned certifies that the City of Coffman Cove has or will expend local resources and other appropriated funds as a result of this disaster for which no State or Federal reimbursement will be requested.

John Mulcare, Mayor	Terra Green, City Treasurer
2023.	•
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE City of Cottma	an Cove on this 24 th day of November,